

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cont. Case (Civil) No.1185 of 2025**

-----  
Uday Prasad

..... Petitioner.

-Versus-

Dr. Binay Kumar Sinha, the Registrar, Sidhu Kanhu Murmu  
University, Dumka.

..... Opp. Party.

-----  
**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. A. K. Thakur, Advocate

For the Opp. Party : Mr. Mithilesh Singh, Advocate

-----  
**Order No.05**

**Date: 10.04.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the opposite party refers to the show cause affidavit dated 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 and submits that in compliance of the order dated 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2024 passed in W.P.(s) No.2427 of 2020, the proposal for fixation of provisional pay as per 5<sup>th</sup> and 6<sup>th</sup> P.R.C. has been sent to the Director, Higher and Technical Education Department, Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi vide letter dated 21<sup>st</sup> January, 2026. It is further submitted that since as per the law, the approval of the State Government is required, further action for making payment of benefit of 5<sup>th</sup> and 6<sup>th</sup> P.R.C. to the petitioner can only be made after its approval by the Director.
2. Mr. A. K. Thakur, learned counsel for the petitioner. Prays for a short adjournment to file an appropriate application, impleading the Director, Higher and Technical Education Department, Government of Jharkhand as opposite party in this case.
3. Considering the said prayer, put up this case under the same heading on 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**(Rajesh Shankar, J.)**

**10<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**  
**Sanjay/**  
**Uploaded on 10.04.2026**