

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No.1185 of 2025

Uday Prasad

..... Petitioner.

-Versus-

Dr. Binay Kumar Sinha, the Registrar, Sidhu Kanhu Murmu University,
Dumka.

..... Opp. Party.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Ashish Kr. Thakur, Advocate

For the Opp. Party

: Mr. Mithilesh Singh, Advocate

Order No.06

Date: 17.04.2026

I.A. No.5310 of 2026:

1. The present interlocutory application has been filed seeking impleadment of Sri Sudhir Bara, Director, Higher and Technical Education Department, Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi as the Opposite Party No.2 in the present contempt case.
2. Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and for the reasons stated in the present interlocutory application, the petitioner is permitted to array the aforesaid officer as Opposite Party No.2 in the present contempt case.
3. Necessary insertion in the cause title of the present contempt case be made by the learned counsel for the petitioner in course of the day.
4. I.A. No.5310 of 2026 stands disposed of.

Cont. Case (Civil) No.1185 of 2025:

5. Issue notice to the newly impleaded Opposite Party No.2.
6. Mr. Shivam Singh, learned A.C. to S.C.-II appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the Opposite Party No.2. He prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file show-cause/compliance affidavit on behalf of the sad opposite party.
7. Put up this case on 8th May, 2026 under the same heading.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)