

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 1185 of 2025

Uday Prasad

..... Petitioner

Versus

Dr. Binay Kumar Sinha, Registrar, Sindhu Kanhu Murmu University, Dumka &
Another

..... Opposite Parties

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner:

Mr. Ashish Kr. Thakur, Advocate

Ms. Kabisha Goenka, Advocate

For O.P.No.1:

Mr. Vishal Kr. Rai, Advocate

For O.P.No.2:

Mr. Shiwam Singh, A.C to S.C-II

07/08.05.2026 Mr. Vishal Kr. Rai, learned counsel for the O.P.No.1, while producing a copy of the letter dated 06.05.2026 issued by the O.P.No.2 to the O.P.No.1, submits that vide the said letter, the O.P.No.2 has approved the pay scale of the petitioner under 6th Pay Revision.

2. It is further submitted that since the said letter has been communicated to the O.P.No.1 two days back, if the present case is adjourned for four weeks, due payment of arrears of salary, pension etc., as per the 6th Pay Revision, will be effectively made to the petitioner.

3. Considering the said submission, list this case on 19.06.2026 under the heading 'For Admission'.

4. In the meantime, the O.P.No.1 shall positively file compliance affidavit, failing which an appropriate order against the said opposite party shall be passed.

Satish/-

(RAJESH SHANKAR, J)